comprehensive income”. This did not have any impact on the carrying value of these assets.
However, the unrealized results on equity investments in this category are no longer recycled
through the consolidated statement of income upon sale of the investment. Instead, these results
are transferred directly from other reserves to retained earnings. At the date of transition the
unrealized result on the relevant equity investments amounted to € 177.7 million. In 2018 an after
tax capital gain of € 78.5 million was realized on the sale of certain equity investments in this
category, which was not recycled to the consolidated statement of income but, in accordance with
IFRS 9, reclassified from the other reserves to retained earnings (refer to the consolidated
statement of changes in equity).

30

The following tables provide a comparison between the classification of financial assets under
IAS 39, as included in the 2017 annual report, and at transition to IFRS 9 on January 1, 2018.

January 1, 2018 - IFRS 9

Fair value
through other

comprehensive
income

Financial
assets at

amortized cost

Fair value
through

profit and
loss

Total book
value

Total fair
value

Assets
Other financial assets
- Quoted equity securities 593.8 - - 593.8 593.8
- Unquoted debt securities - 198.4 - 198.4 198.4
Marketable securities
- Quoted equity securities - - 476.8 476.8 476.8
- Quoted debt securities 56.2 - - 56.2 56.2
- Unquoted equity securities - - 51.8 51.8 51.8
Derivatives - - 25.6 25.6 25.6
Other current assets - 298.5 - 298.5 298.5
Receivables - 811.7 - 811.7 811.7
Cash and cash equivalents - 2,205.0 - 2,205.0 2,205.0
Total financial assets 650.0 3,513.6 554.2 4,717.8 4,717.8

December 31, 2017 - IAS 39
Available-for-

sale
Loans and

receivables Derivatives
Total book

value
Total fair

value
Assets
Other financial assets
- Quoted equity securities 593.8 - - 593.8 593.8
- Unquoted debt securities - 198.4 - 198.4 198.4
Marketable securities
- Quoted equity securities 476.8 - - 476.8 476.8
- Quoted debt securities 56.2 - - 56.2 56.2
- Unquoted equity securities 51.8 - - 51.8 51.8
Derivatives - - 25.6 25.6 25.6
Other current assets - 298.5 - 298.5 298.5
Receivables - 811.7 - 811.7 811.7
Cash and cash equivalents - 2,205.0 - 2,205.0 2,205.0
Total financial assets 1,178.6 3,513.6 25.6 4,717.8 4,717.8

Financial liabilities
The classification and measurement of financial liabilities has not changed with the transition to
IFRS 9, except that the derivatives are now included in the “financial liabilities at fair value
through profit or loss” class, with no impact on carrying value or accounting treatment.

Impairment of financial instruments (expected credit loss model)
As a result of the initial application of IFRS 9 the Company has adopted the expected credit loss
approach for impairments. The Company has applied the simplified approach to providing for
expected credit losses on trade receivables as described by IFRS 9, which requires the use of a

[…]

inclusion of Vopak and Safilo in the consolidation has a significant effect on the financial
statements. The following supplemental information also preserves comparability with
consolidated financial statements prior to 2014.

The following pro forma consolidated statements are included as supplemental information:

• Statement of Financial Position
• Statement of Income
• Statement of Comprehensive Income
• Statement of Changes in Equity
• Statement of Cash Flows

The pro forma consolidated statements of financial position and income as well as the statement
of changes in equity, include a bridge from the consolidated financial statements (including
consolidation of Vopak and Safilo) to these pro forma statements.

A number of notes has been added to the above statements in order to provide additional
information on the effect of the inclusion of Vopak and Safilo in the consolidated financial
statements. These notes are based on the notes to the consolidated financial statements on pages
37 through 112. Certain notes are summarized for practical purposes.

T

Supplemental information

117

In millions of euro Notes
Consolidated

2018

Effect
exclusion

Vopak/Safilo
Pro forma

2018
Pro forma

2017
Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 2 5,456.0 (3,938.5) 1,517.5 1,327.5
Investment properties - - - 6.9
Intangible assets 3 2,642.4 (366.6) 2,275.8 2,176.1
Investments in associates and joint arrangements 5 2,632.9 456.1 3,089.0 2,949.1
Derivatives and other financial assets 6 627.7 (122.9) 504.8 667.4
Pension benefits 10 68.8 - 68.8 86.4
Deferred tax assets 9 134.8 (70.9) 63.9 40.0
Total non-current assets 11,562.6 (4,042.8) 7,519.8 7,253.4

Current assets
Inventories 8 831.2 (220.4) 610.8 604.4
Receivables 7 895.9 (279.7) 616.2 529.2
Marketable securities and deposits 274.7 - 274.7 584.8
Derivatives and other financial assets 6 32.4 (28.8) 3.6 5.4
Other current assets 546.9 (264.5) 282.4 269.8
Cash and cash equivalents 2,276.5 (255.7) 2,020.8 1,998.8
Assets held for sale 55.7 - 55.7 3.2
Total current assets 4,913.3 (1,049.1) 3,864.2 3,995.6
Total assets 16,475.9 (5,091.9) 11,384.0 11,249.0

Equity
Share capital 1.6 - 1.6 1.6
Other reserves 40.8 22.1 62.9 155.1
Retained earnings 7,469.8 (63.1) 7,406.7 7,415.9
Equity attributable to owners of parent 7,512.2 (41.0) 7,471.2 7,572.6
Non-controlling interest 2,397.8 (1,809.4) 588.4 485.6
Total equity 9,910.0 (1,850.4) 8,059.6 8,058.2

Non-current liabilities
Deferred tax liabilities 9 439.4 (257.6) 181.8 182.2
Pension benefits 10 207.5 (76.9) 130.6 107.1
Derivatives 7 32.7 (22.6) 10.1 6.9
Contract liabilities 8.2 - 8.2 5.1
Provisions 11 83.4 (57.1) 26.3 28.8
Debt and other financial liabilities 12 2,681.0 (1,758.6) 922.4 877.8
Total non-current liabilities 3,452.2 (2,172.8) 1,279.4 1,207.9

Current liabilities
Provisions 11 68.7 (42.2) 26.5 27.9
Contract liabilities 172.0 (31.2) 140.8 126.9
Accrued expenses 13 746.0 (197.7) 548.3 504.4
Income tax payable 127.4 (70.2) 57.2 61.5
Accounts payable 861.0 (323.5) 537.5 468.5
Derivatives 7 22.4 (19.9) 2.5 8.2
Debt and other financial liabilities 12 1,079.3 (384.0) 695.3 785.5
Liabilities related to assets held for sale 36.9 - 36.9 -
Total current liabilities 3,113.7 (1,068.7) 2,045.0 1,982.9
Total equity and liabilities 16,475.9 (5,091.9) 11,384.0 11,249.0

Pro forma Consolidated Statement
of Financial Position
As of December 31

Supplemental
Information

118

In millions of euro Notes
Consolidated

2018

Effect
exclusion

Vopak/Safilo
Pro forma

2018
Pro forma

2017

Revenues 14 8,353.5 (2,230.8) 6,122.7 5,609.5
Income from marketable securities and

deposits (7.7) - (7.7) 79.5
Share of results from associates and joint

ventures 15 (42.5) (12.6) (55.1) 184.5
Income from other financial assets 14.9 (8.2) 6.7 7.5
Income from real estate activities 10.2 - 10.2 1.0
Other income 2.7 - 2.7 4.1
Total income 8,331.1 (2,251.6) 6,079.5 5,886.1

Usage of raw materials, consumables and
other inventory 2,357.7 (296.9) 2,060.8 1,901.2

Employee expenses 16 2,447.7 (595.1) 1,852.6 1,679.7
Depreciation and impairment of property,

plant, equipment and investment
properties 503.5 (290.2) 213.3 196.9

Amortization and impairment of
intangible assets 191.0 (56.8) 134.2 156.4

Other operating expenses 17 2,092.1 (661.5) 1,430.6 1,298.7
Total expenses 7,592.0 (1,900.5) 5,691.5 5,232.9

Operating profit 739.1 (351.1) 388.0 653.2

Financial expense (252.0) 199.2 (52.8) (50.0)
Other financial income 51.9 (46.1) 5.8 6.2

Profit before income tax 539.0 (198.0) 341.0 609.4

Income tax expense 18 (163.0) 57.7 (105.3) (136.9)

Net profit 376.0 (140.3) 235.7 472.5

Attributable to:
Owners of parent 155.3 (0.6) 154.7 391.2
Non-controlling interest 220.7 (139.7) 81.0 81.3

376.0 (140.3) 235.7 472.5

Average number of Shares outstanding
(in thousands) 80,885 - 80,885 79,281

Earnings per Share for profit
attributable to owners of parent
during the period (in euro)

- basic and diluted 1.92 (0.01) 1.91 4.84

Dividend per Share(in euro) 5.30* - 5.30* 6.20

* Proposed

Pro forma Consolidated Statement
of Income
For the year ended December 31

Supplemental
Information

119

In millions of euro
Pro forma

2018
Pro forma

2017

Net profit 235.7 472.5

Other comprehensive income (OCI)

Items that will not be reclassified to statement of income in
subsequent periods

Change in fair value of financial assets through OCI (15.6) -
Income tax on change in fair value (2.9) -
Actuarial results on post-employment benefit obligations (9.0) 18.7
Income tax on actuarial results 2.3 (4.8)
Associates and joint ventures - share of OCI, net of tax 6.7 19.4

[…]

Items that may be reclassified to statement of income in subsequent
periods

Change in fair value of financial assets through OCI (7.1) 10.1
Income tax on change in fair value 0.3 0.4
Effective portion of hedging instruments 2.3 (3.7)
Income tax related to hedging instruments (0.7) 1.5
Translation of foreign subsidiaries, net of hedges (3.1) (91.3)
Other movements (0.5) (13.2)
Associates and joint ventures - share of OCI, net of tax 37.1 (95.1)

28.3 (191.3)

Other comprehensive income for the year, net of tax 9.8 (158.0)

Total comprehensive income for the year, net of tax 245.5 314.5

Total comprehensive income for the year, attributable to:
- Owners of parent* 162.1 254.1
- Non-controlling interest 83.4 60.4

245.5 314.5

* For both reporting periods there are no differences in other comprehensive income attributable to the owner of
parent between the consolidated and the pro forma consolidated statements of comprehensive income.

Pro forma Consolidated Statement
of Comprehensive Income
For the year ended December 31

Supplemental
Information

120

Attributable to owners of parent

In millions of euro
Share

capital
Retained
earnings

Other
reserves Total

Non-
controlling

interest
Total

equity
Balance on January 1, 2017 1.6 7,275.2 322.6 7,599.4 436.2 8,035.6

Net profit for the year - 391.2 - 391.2 81.3 472.5
Other comprehensive income for the year - 33.0 (170.1) (137.1) (20.9) (158.0)
Total comprehensive income for the year - 424.2 (170.1) 254.1 60.4 314.5

Capital increase/(decrease) - - - - 0.2 0.2
Effect of acquisitions and disposals - (4.5) - (4.5) 19.6 15.1
Dividend paid to minority shareholders - - - - (30.8) (30.8)
Share-based compensation - 1.7 - 1.7 - 1.7
Treasury shares - 0.4 - 0.4 - 0.4
Dividend paid - (278.7) - (278.7) - (278.7)
Reclassification - (2.6) 2.6 - - -
Other - 0.2 - 0.2 - 0.2
Transactions with the owners of parent recognized

directly in equity - (283.5) 2.6 (280.9) (11.0) (291.9)

Balance on December 31, 2017 1.6 7,415.9 155.1 7,572.6 485.6 8,058.2

Changes in accounting policy (IFRS 9) - 17.5 (16.1) 1.4 - 1.4
Balance on January 1, 2018 1.6 7,433.4 139.0 7,574.0 485.6 8,059.6

Net profit for the year - 154.7 - 154.7 81.0 235.7
Other comprehensive income for the year - (2.7) 10.1 7.4 2.4 9.8
Total comprehensive income for the year - 152.0 10.1 162.1 83.4 245.5

Reclassification* - 86.2 (86.2) - - -
Capital increase/(decrease) - - - - 1.0 1.0
Effect of acquisitions and disposals - (21.6) - (21.6) 56.0 34.4
Dividend paid to minority shareholders - - - - (37.6) (37.6)
Share-based compensation - 2.4 - 2.4 - 2.4
Treasury shares - 2.4 - 2.4 - 2.4
Dividend paid - (248.1) - (248.1) - (248.1)
Transactions with the owners of parent recognized

directly in equity - (178.7) (86.2) (264.9) 19.4 (245.5)

Balance on December 31, 2018 1.6 7,406.7 62.9 7,471.2 588.4 8,059.6

* Reclassifications mainly relate to realized results on the disposal of the shareholding in Chart Industries Inc.

The difference in equity attributable to owners of parent (€ 41.0 million) between the pro forma
consolidated statement of financial position and the consolidated statement of financial position is
due to the retrospective application of IFRS 10 to Vopak and Safilo.

Pro forma Consolidated Statement
of Changes in Equity

Supplemental
Information

121

In millions of euro Notes
Pro forma

2018
Pro forma

2017

Cash flows from operating activities
Profit before taxes 341.0 609.4